

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27375/2011

(From the judgement and order(s) in CWJC No. 15123/2011dated  
SEP-11 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

09-

PRAVEEN KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM TAWAKYA SINGH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and prayer for interim relief and  
office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 26815 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 04/04/2012      These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)      Mr. Amit Pawan, Adv.  
in SLP 27375/2011      Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv. (Not present)

In SLP 26815/2011      Mr. Amrendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.  
   Mr. J.K. Mahapatra, Adv.  
   Mr. A. Radhakrishnan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
   Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

   Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh, Adv.  
   Mr. Kumar Ranjan, Adv.

   Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, Adv.  
   Ms. Aparna Jha, AOR

   Md. Shahid Anwar, Adv.  
   Mr. Syed Samar, Adv.  
   Mr. Ajay Amrit Raj, Adv.

   Mr. Rohit K. Singh, Adv.  
   Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, Adv.

2

   Mr. Ravi Shankar Kumar, Adv.  
   Mr. Nitin Kr. Thakur, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

S.L.P.(C) No.27375 of 2011

Shri Amit Pawan, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner states that in view of the developments which have taken place after 22.09.2011, i.e., the date on which this Court issued notice and granted stay in the special leave petition, the mater has become infructuous.

In view of the statement of the learned counsel for the petitioner, the special leave petition is disposed of as infructuous.

S.L.P.(C) No.26815 of 2011

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, the special leave petition is disposed of with a request to the High Court to make an endeavour to decide the main writ petition as early as possible, but latest within a period of four months from the date of receipt/production of a copy of this order in the Registry of the High Court.

Interim order dated 23.09.2011 passed by this Court shall continue till the disposal of the writ petition by the High Court.

3

(Parveen Kr.Chawla)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master